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J6B
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SECC Board Connector User Expansion Connector

MCU Header

MCU_GPIO0_16

MCU_UART0_RXD_CONN

MCU_UART0_RTS_CONN

MCU_UART0_TXD_CONN

MCU_I2C0_SDA

MCU_RESETSTATz

CONN_MCU_RESETz

MCU_SPI0_D1

MCU_SPI0_D0

MCU_SPI0_CS1

MCU_GPIO0_15

MCU_GPIO0_7

MCU_MCAN0_TX

MCU_SPI0_SCLK

MCU_MCAN0_RX

MCU_I2C0_SCL

MCU_SAFETY_ERRORz_3V3

CONN_MCU_PORz

EXP_UART5_TXD

SoC_I2C2_SDA

SoC_I2C2_SCL

EXP_CLKOUT0

EXP_UART5_RXD

MCASP0_AFSR

EXP_GPIO0_38

EXP_GPIO0_39

EXP_GPIO0_14

EXP_SPI0_CS0

EXP_SPI0_CS1

SoC_I2C0_SCL

EXP_GPIO0_40/PR0_ECAP0_IN_APWM_OUT

EXP_SPI2_CS2

MCASP0_AXR3

EXP_SPI2_CLK EXP_HAT_DETECT

EXP_GPIO0_41

EXP_SPI2_D1/ECAP2_IN_APWM_OUT

EXP_EHRPWM1_B

EXP_GPIO0_33

EXP_GPIO0_36

SoC_I2C0_SDA

EXP_SPI0_CLK

EXP_SPI0_D1

EXP_SPI0_D0

EXP_GPIO0_32

EXP_GPIO0_42

EXP_SPI2_CS1

PLug_IN2 Plug_nSLEEP

PLug_IN1

PLug_MODE

PE_CP

PILOT_OUT

PP_GPIO

PLC_ZC_IN

MCU_SPI0_D0

MCU_SPI0_D1
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PILOT_PWM

EXP_GPIO0_36

EM_GPIO1

EM_M0_EN_GPIO

MCU_I2C0_SDA

MCU_I2C0_SCL

EM_UART_GPIO

EM_UART_RX

EM_UART_TX

RELAY_CHECK_N

RELAY_CHECK_L3

RELAY_CHECK_L2

RELAY_CHECK_L1

R_MIRROR_OUT

AM62_R_ENABLE

GPIO_DC_Fault

GPIO_AC_Fault

3.3V 3.3V

5V 5V

VCC5V0_EXP VCC3V3_EXP

VCC_3V3_SYS

NOTE: PE_CP tied GND on baseboard, treat it as diff pair with PILOT_OUT on SECC board

+12V/-12V

GND GND

NOTE:

AM62x Starter Kit shall not be powered 
through the 5V0 or 3V3 pins on 40-pin User 
Expansion Connector.

User Expansion Connector I/O are not 
fail-safe and shall not be driven when AM62x 
Starter Kit is not powered.

5V supply of User Expansion Connector is 
limited to sourcing 155mA max.

3V3 supply of User Expansion Connector is 
limited to sourcing 500mA max.

NOTE:

3V3 supply of MCU connector is 100mA max.

Power Select

VCC3V3_EXP

3.3Vin_INT

3.3V

VCC5V0_EXP

5Vin

5V
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3.3Vin

3V3_EXT
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22.0

R28

22.0

R32

22.0

R31

Super_Cap_Char

MCU_MCAN0_RX

22.0

R30

HPGP: SPI_INT

PCA 9535: IO_INT

MCU_MCAN1_TX

ADC_SPI_CS

ADC_SPI_SCLK

ADC_SPI_DOUT

ADC_SPI_DIN

MCU_MCAN1_TX

MCU_MCAN1_RX

MCU_GPIO0_14
0R42

0R44

0R43

0R45

0R46

0R47

Variants:

For CCS - HPGP Configuration For CHAdeMO/GBT - CAN Configuration

AM62_R_ENABLE

PILOT_PWM

AM62_R_ENABLE

PILOT_PWM

MCAN1_TX

MCAN0_RX

MCU_MCAN0_RX

MCU_GPIO0_15

MCU_UART0_RTS_CONN

MCU_GPIO0_7

MCU_GPIO0_15

MCU_MCAN0_RX

1
2

J15

22284023

Install Resistors and Remove Jumper on J15: Install Resistors and J15:

Note: Remove J15 Jumper to Power Off  ISO CAN

3.3Vin
3.3V_ISO

1 2

65

7

3 4

8

2
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3

7

A: R2-3
B: R6-7

A: R1-2, R3-4
B: R5-6, R7-8

EM_P2_R_GPIO

EM_P1_A_GPIO

MCU_MCAN1_TX

PIJ401 

PIJ402 

COJ4 
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PIJ6035 
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PIJ13029 
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PIJ13026 
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PIJ13034 
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PIJ13040 

COJ13B 

PIJ1401 

PIJ1403 

PIJ1405 

PIJ1407 

PIJ1409 

PIJ14011 

PIJ14013 

PIJ14015 

PIJ14017 

PIJ14019 

PIJ14021 

PIJ14023 

PIJ14025 
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PIR3001 PIR3002 

COR30 
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COR31 

PIR3201 PIR3202 
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PIR4201 PIR4202 

COR42 
PIR4301 PIR4302 
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PIR4401 PIR4402 

COR44 
PIR4501 PIR4502 

COR45 

PIR4601 PIR4602 
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PIR4701 PIR4702 

COR47 



1

1

2

2

3

3

4

4

5

5

6

6

D D

C C

B B

A A

4 10

5/9/2023

Grid_EV_Front_End_Comms_HPGP_Rev4.SchDoc

Sheet Title:

Size:

Mod. Date:

File:
Sheet: of

B http://www.ti.com
Contact: http://www.ti.com/support

Change in menu Project|Project Options|ParametersProject Title:
Designed for: Public Release

Assembly Variant: HPGP

© Texas Instruments 2023
Drawn By:
Engineer:

Chris Sakurada
Chris Sakaurada

Texas Instruments and/or its licensors do not warrant the accuracy or completeness of this specification or any information contained therein. Texas Instruments and/or its licensors do not 
warrant that this design will meet the specifications, will be suitable for your application or fit for any particular purpose, or will operate in an implementation. Texas Instruments and/or its 
licensors do not warrant that the design is production worthy. You should completely validate and test your design implementation to confirm the system functionality for your application.

Not in version controlSVN Rev:
001Number: Rev: E1

TID #: N/A
Orderable: ChangeMe in variant

VCC24

INT1
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A23

P00 4
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P04 8
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P06 10

P07 11

P10 13

P11 14

P12 15

P13 16

P14 17

P15 18

P16 19

P17 20

SCL22

SDA23

GND 12

PCA9535DWR

U6

MCASP0_AXR3EXP_SPI0_CLK

EXP_SPI0_CS0
EXP_SPI0_D0

EXP_SPI0_D1

CLK (SPI Mode 3)
CS (Low active)
UART must not be used for 
EV charing applications.
Bootloader mode only 
available through SPI 
interface

GPIO_0: PU (10K) - Boot from flash/ PD (10K) Host
GPIO_1: PD (10K) -required for QCA7005 (SPI slave)
GPIO_2: PU (10K) - SPI Burst mode/ PD (10K) Legacy
GPIO_3: Input (push button)
RESET: active low
*Note check PU/PD resistors may already be installed on 
module

L1
742792040

2kV
2700pF

C24

2kV
2700pF

C23
PILOT_OUT

PE_CP
PLC_ZC_IN

10V
100µF

C31

GND GND GND GND GND GND

GND

GND

100nF
25V

C22

GND

3.3Vin

GND

SoC_I2C0_SCL
SoC_I2C0_SDA

GND

HomePlugGreenPHY

Plug_nSLEEP
PLug_MODE
PLug_IN1
PLug_IN2

RELAY_CHECK_L1
RELAY_CHECK_L2
RELAY_CHECK_L3
RELAY_CHECK_N
GPIO_AC_Fault
GPIO_DC_Fault
R_MIRROR_OUT
PP_GPIO

GPIO_012

GPIO_113

GPIO_214

GPIO_315

SERIAL_IO_022

SERIAL_IO_121

SERIAL_IO_220

SERIAL_IO_319

SERIAL_IO_418

RESET16

RXN 28
RXP 29

TXN 30
TXP 31

ZC_IN 32

GND1

GND2

GND3

GND4

GND5

GND6

GND7

VCC 8

GND9

GND10

GND11

GND17

GND23

GND24

GND25

GND26

GND27

THERMAL_PAD33

MD1

RED Beet rev.1.1

1

4

5

6

7

8

NC 2

NC 3

T1

YT-35636

3.3Vin

MCASP0_AFSR

3.3Vin

GND

1

4

7

J8A

TSW-103-07-G-T

2

5

8

J8B

TSW-103-07-G-T

3

6

9

J8C

TSW-103-07-G-T

RX_P

RX_N

TX_N

TX_P

Pilot_P

Pilot_N

10.0k
R4

Pilot_P
Pilot_N

1
2

J10

22284023

3.3Vin
22.0

R13

22.0

R8

22.0

R5

10.0k
R1

3.3Vin

16V
10µF

C32
16V
10µF

C33
16V
10µF

C34
1µF
25V

C35
100nF
25V

C36

MOSI

MISO

INT

10K PU Power On Reset

Boot from Flash

Boot from Host

CS
CLK 1

2

D3
PJGBLC03C-AU_R1_000A1

10.0k
R3

10.0k
R2

Layout does not meet isolation 
requirements.

A0: PD
A1: PD
A2: PD
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GND2GND
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1
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TC_VinTC_Vin

Single CAN Interface
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GND GND
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2

3
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GND

25V
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0.1uF

C9
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C8

TP10
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GND2
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GND
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